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- Unclassified upon removal 
of basic letter 

From: Commander Submarine Force, U.S. Pacific Fleet 
To: File 

Subj: COMMAND INVESTIGATION INTO INTEGRITY VIOLATIONS ONBOARD 
USS HAMPTON (SSN 567) 

1. Purszant to reference (a), subject ilivestiga~ion has been 
reviewed. 

2. Subject investigation is modified as follows: 

a. Opinion 1 is deleted and replaced with the following: 
"Com~ander Portland set unachievable standards for his crex, 
was intolerant of failure, and publicly berated personnel. He 
failed to exercise oversight of personnel and processes and 
failed to train his leadership team to effectively manage 
issues under their cognizance. These factors created a poor 
command climate that directly contributed to problems 
identified in this investigation. Further, these factors 
contributod to his failure to identify these problens for over 
one year. FF 3, 5 - 9, 12, 16, 23." 

b. Opinion 9 is deleted and replaced with the following: 
"JuniorOfficers onboard HAMPTON took advantage of loose exam. 
practices to pass written examinations. These test resuits did 
not reflect their actual level of knowledge. Specifically, the 
officers used an officer exam file to prepare for the written 
examinations and took advantage of poor proctoring (i.e. no 
proctor or proctors providing hints or answers). FF 3, 7, 9- 
17, 24, 25, 27." 

c. Recommendation 5 is deleted and replaced with the 
following: ' E o r w a r d ~ ; c i e ; e  oifallei;ed gLj 

or review and actlon as t at o lcer eems 
appropriate ." 



Subj: COMMAND INVESTIGATION INTO INTEGRITY VIOLATIONS ONBOARD 
USS HAMPTON (SSN 767) 

d. Recommendation 7 is deleted and replaced with the 

otflcer deems a7proprlate: 

e. Recommendations 8, 11 and 12 are disapproved. 

3.Additional information relative to specific comments in the 
second endorsement are as follows: 

commandinq officer, it was determined he was not culpable and 
no further action is contemplated. 

commanding officer, he was administered nonjudicial punishment 
for his actions as noted herein while attached to USS HAMPTON. 

4. The actions taken to address the issues identified aid 
investigated in HAMPTON are necessary to return the performance 
of HAMPTON's crew to appropriate Navy standards for operation 
and maintenance of nuclear-powered warships. The specific 
deficiencies identified during this investigation resulted in 
no unsafe operations or maintenance of reactor or propulsion 
plant systems and no loss of radioactive material. Nuclear 
reactor coolant samples were analyzed by a naval shipyard 
laboratory and data were sent to an independent Department of 
Energy laboratory, which confirmed no detrimental effects, 
neither short nor long-term, to the reactor. The initial 
indications that lead to the investigation were revealed by a 
routine Navy review which is executed to ensure continued safe 
operation and maintenance of nuclear-powered warships. 

5 .  Subject to the foregoing, the findings of fact, opinions 
and recommendations are hereby approved. This investigation is 
closed. 

VJ. A. WALSH 
Copy to: 
NAVSEA 08 
COMSUBFOR 
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< . . 
-Unclassified upon removal of 
enclosure (1) 

From: Commander, Submarine Squadron 11 
To: Commander Submarine Force, U.S. Pacific Fleet 

Subj: COMMAND INVESTIGATION INTO INTEGRITY VIOLATIONS ONBOARD 
USS HAMPTON (SSN 767) (U) 

Ref: (a) Manual of the Judge Advocate General (U) 

Encl: (1) Command Investigation Report Regarding Integrity 
Issues onboard USS HAMPTON (SSN 767) (w/encl) (U) 

1. Enclosure (1) is readdressed and forwarded. 

2. I concur with the findings, opinions, and recommendations of 
the ~nvestigating Officer, with the following comments: 

a. The Commanding Officer, CDR Michael B. Portland, was 
relieved by CDR William J. Houston on 25 October 2007, and is 
being processed for detachment for cause. 

b. The 
temporarily relieved by 

25 October 2007. The permanent 
reported 3 December 2007. st<); 6 ( ~  
r detachment for cause. 

C. was charged with a violation of UCMJ 4 (3) &) 
Article 133-Conduct Unbecoming an Officer and Gentleman and was ) 

- 
administered non-judicial punishment at Commodore's Mast on 31 
October 2007. He is being processed for Additional 
Qualification Designator (AQD) removal. 

Classified by: DOE-WD Classification Guide 

~ e 4 - e ~ 4 ~  
... . -l+s- 



Subj: COMMAND INVESTIGATION INTO INTEGRITY VIOLATIONS ONBOARD 
USS HAMPTON (SSN 767) (U) 

UCMJ Article 133-Conduct Unbecoming an Officer and Gentleman, 
and was administered non-judicial punishment at Commodore's Mast 
on 9 October 2007. He is being processed for AQD removal. 

the - 6 ( 5 / 6 ~  > 
was charged with a violation of UCMJ Article 92- 
f Duty and Article 107-False Official Documents, 

and was administered non-judicial punishment at Commodore's Mast 
on 31 October 2007. He is being processed for Navy Enlisted 
Classification (NEC) code removal. 

was charged with a violation of UcMJ Article 
92-Dereliction of Duty and Article 107-False Official Documents, - 
and was administered non-judicial punishment at Commodore's Mast 
on 31 October 2007. He is being processed for NEC code removal. 

command, 

pcrformance as 
serving onboard USS HAMPTON. Follow-up action willbeaken, as 
appropriate. 

returned to USS HAMPTON for dutv followinq the Preliminary . - - 
Investigation based on the determination that they were subject 
to poor initial training and qualification. However, the TYCOM 
subsequently directed that they be processed for NEC code 
removal and they have been transferred to Submarine Squadron 11 

3. All other Investigating Officer recommendations are being 
acted upon by USS HAMPTON, with oversight by Commander, 
Submarine Squadron 11. The actions have either been implemented 
or scheduled. 



Subj: COMMAND INVESTIGATION INTO INTEGRITY VIOLATIONS ONBOARD 
USS HAMPTON (SSN 767) (U) 

P. N. NI CHEN 



Encl :  (1) A p p o i n t m e n t  order of 2 5  O c c  0 7  (r:! 
(25 NAVFZRS 162517 O f f e n s e s :  (U) - 
( 3 )  Sworn S t a t e m e n t  of of 9 Oct 07 I U )  \ 
! 4 )  S w o r n  Statement  of of 1 6  G c t  37 (U! 
i 5 !  S w o r n  S ta tement  of of 2 5  C c t  0 7  ( U )  
; S i i o r n  S t a t e m e n t  of of 1 0  act  07 ( U I  
! 7 )  Sworn S t a t e m e n t  of of 16  0ct  0 7  i U )  
( 8 )  S w o r n  S t a t e m e n t  of 
( 9 )  S w o r n  S t a t e m e n t  of f 11 O c i  0 7  (U! 
( 1 0 )  S w o r n  S t a t e m e n t  of of 2 4  O c t  0 7  i U )  

. . 

(32) P r e l i m i n a r y  I nqu i ry  R 
( 3 3 )  R i g h t ' s  A d v i s e m e n t  of of 2 4  O c t  0 7  !U) 



Sub] : CONMPJL'D INVESTIGAI'LON INTO INTEGRITY VIOLATCONS ONfjllARD 
USS HAMPTON (CSN 7 6 7 )  (U) 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. (2) 'on 9 Octoher 20117 w e n t  to Commodore's Mast for 
i n t c g r i t m  oils committed whlle onboard USS XAMPTON ( S S N  767). 
At Mast, pled guilty to his charges and made statements 
regarding i s  now edge of other integrity violations. [Encl 21 

2. (3) After the East, made three written statements in 6 (3) b(4 
wkich he claimed several lndividua s onboard, including himself, had 
committed ixxnerous integl-ity viblations. [Encls 3 through 51 

3. (U) Specifically, claized the following individuals 
hsd committed integrity violations: 

6 (1); 56) 
a. {U) Claimed chat a n d  had cheated a(<); 

on Officer of the D Ship's P ~ t y  Officer (OOD/SDO) exams by 
providing them with Y old O@D/SEO esam (which was very similar! and 
by giving them the password and file location for the answer key on 
the 'IS" drive. 

b. (U) Claimed that provided him with an answer key to J(5) 
I ~ a Contact Coordinator (CC) exam. 

C .  (U)  Clalned that -and h a d  t o l d m h e y ,  had 
cheated on Encpneerlng Officer o the watch Engmeerlng Duty Officer ! I(~L(L) 
(EC3W/EDO) exams. 

d. ( U )  Claimed that bragged about writing and/or 
routing the answer keys to all ualificacion exams. P L b) ) . @,I 

in July or August gave 
both answer key to an exam 
that e exam with the answer 
and looked at the answer key during the exam. 

leisure. 



. - I .  iiJ! C la imd  tha t  en te r& a  fzilsc grad? 0 ' ({) /,/C) 
for- ail sCIO~"!/EWS exam thzt  never took. / 

Claimed tha t  the  i q l i c d  t h a t  d<), d') 
shocld en t e r  f a l s e  grades f o r  o f f i c e r s  i n  the  t r a i n i n g  binder  

by d i r ec t ing  him t o  ensure a l l  o f f i c e r s  pass the  re-exams he was 
proctor ing.  

j . (U) Claimed t h a t  s t a t e d  t h a t  was i n  the  ,$kg. &(G) 
Enqulercom so infrequent ly  t ha t  he was qe t t i nq  I 

- - - - 
signatture f o r  him on Engineering DepartKent documents 

i .  (U)  Claimed t h a t  f r o m m f a i l e d  t o  
inform the  chain of command of imprqper disposal  procedures f o r  COMSEC . J (c )  
mater ia l s ,  and t h a t  t o l d  -to 'Just do it  r i g h t  
from now on. ' I  

H*) 64, 

m .  (LJ) C l a i m e d h d d  backdated the  CNS-25 L O  ind ica te  the  J/ i j .h(L)  
ac tua l  da t e  the  documents xere aeatroyed v i ce  the  d a t e  he signed the  , 
form. [Encls 3 throiigh 51 

h (U) Submarine Squadron 11 i n i t i a t e d  an inves t iga t ion  i n t o  the  
a l l ega t ions  and interrogated a l l  implicated personnel cul-rently 
serving onboard U S S  HAMPTON. [Encls 6 through 301 

5 .  ( U )  Many of c l a i m s  were v e r i f i e d  by sworn statements A(<),L(6j 
given by LlSS RAMPTON personnel. [Encls 6 though 301 



perscnnci cansaining tht: locakion of the Augjust. re-exam they were to 
take on ;,n upcoming Engiceeriv.9 Department exam. [Encls i and 71 

SS HAMPTON, 
ineering exam 

imprope:-ly grading exams of seve 

permission being granted. [Encl 81 

- ,, 
USS HAMPTON, was questionedand admitted the following: 

a. (U) That he erroneousiy indicated a diesel inspeclion Eully 
complete when it was noc. He had properly informsd officials off the 
ship regarding his decisicm. 

That he was aware personnel had improperly tried to use a 
to attempt to scrape paint off of t in order 
an ultrasonic test of water leve admitted blfi., b(c) 

that he failed to execute required actions. hr c aimed that 
areas on the 

nd the worksite or. 
He claims the showed him that the 

the paint with a 

c. (U) That he "looked the other way" when he observed officers 
taking un-proctored exams in their staterooms. 

U) s t a t e d  he was "not surprised" that -b(O b(V) 
had admitted to entering fictitious officer exam scores. 

e. (U)  d e n i e c l  zelling t o  enter 
fictitious officer exam scores in the training binder. IEncls 9 and s r +(c-) 

. iu) ~(iulitte~. "C )id some suspicion the b(<) b k )  
f a l s i f i e d  exam rfsult records. [End 311 



9 .  - .  (ti; w a s  questio:led and admj.tLed that he orde-ed 
two rl.re control solutiocs changed tc - 7 .  avii;g c o  sake a conta-t 

also said hebelieve 
had al ciea e on written examinations, 

via e-mail before the 

1 0 .  41 w a s  questioned 
b13J; b(b) 

used vice a ould not recall which one of the 
two had to1 

li. (U) w a s  questioned and denied committing any 
integrity violations while onboard U I S  HKMFTON. [Encl 131 

4 G);Jdb) 

as questioned and admitted to taking 
ten examinations for which he had prepared 

the answer key and that he had a answer key with him !,[?I; bb) 
during :5e exam, on one occasion. enied committing other 
integrity violations while [Encl 14 and 151 

was questio~ed and denied committing any 
onboard U S S  HAMPTON. He specifically. ! d 3 1  , b(6) 

denied forging initials or signatures of other officers. [Encl 161 

14. (U) -$as questioned and denied committing any )(?); bb) 
integrity violations while onboard USS HAMPTON. [End 171 

15 .  ( U )  was questioned and denied committing any h ( ~ ) .  b (0 
integrity violations while onboard IJSS HAMPTON. [Encl 181 I 

16. i U )  !-was qilestioned and admitted to taking 
un-proctored written exaas and receivinq aid from the proctor during 
other exams. He also admitted to takiny an exam he ha2 written and to 
backdate the review of PMS sc'nedules as the 

. [Encls 19 and 201 

17. ( U )  w a s  questiored and denied comnitting any b ( l ) ,  bk) 
integrity vio ations while onboard LiSS HAMPTON. [Encl 211 

1 8 .  ? -was q.~estioned and cnuld not recall h ( 0 ,  ~ ( L I  
signing the CMS-25, or backdating the document. [Encl 221 



Sub]: 'OMNAND INVESTIGATION INTO INTEGRITY VIOLATIONS ONBOARD 
USS HAVPTON (SSN 767) (U) 

19. iU i  was questio;~ed and stated that he 
he1 ieved I had icdicaied gages wer.? calibrated when in 

l d 1 )  :b (L) 
f a c t  they had not. [Encl 231 

20. -W- -was questioned, via telephone, and 
denied having any knowledge of i at ions by officers 17 ((1) 

onboard IiAMPTON while he served He stated that Weapons 
Department perso~~nel were on qualification exams 
in early2006 and the CO discus urity and integrity with 
the entire crew. Additionally, stated that in late 2005 
he had found an answer key to a Department exam in 
tk-e Maneuverinq Area and immediatelv confiscated it and chanqed the - 
exam. He also stated that ?I CO and orally reprimanded 
the Engineering Dapartment. not believe any exams or 
answer keys to the r Safeguards Examination 
(PORSE) or Engineering Deparrment exams were cozpromised other than 
the incidents discussed. [Encl 241 

2 1 .  q~estionrd, via telephone, and denied C(%) 
havizg any kknowe ge of officers onhoard, 
WMPTON while he served stated that there was b 1'' 
an issue with a Sonar where Sailors were 
taken to mast a d  another issue where a possijly compromised 
K2v:gat lor, Electronics Technlclan (NAVET) exam 
admm~sr-erlng the test in the summer of 2007 
knowledge of uslng a on the 

22. (U) rhere were lssues wlth examlnatlon 

part of a larger quality of life effort focused on the Engineering 
Department. [Encl 251 

tks questioned and admitted to 

3 was to start t 1e Wardroom 
;me back and asked him if he was sure he had 

ated that both tines he 
Btated that after 30 minutes 



retulntxi ;r.d t o ld  h i m  t o  s top typin k ( q i b b )  
and t o  ,. t.t back t o  .iork. According t o  

talked tvo anu wzs t c l d  a crit . ique 
261 -- 
4 ' .  (u! w a s  q~:-isi:ioned, v i a  telephone, and denied e v a  I,(r);bll.) 
cheacinq on a qua l i f i ca t ion  exam sr havinq any G-i-owledge of o the r s  - - . - 

chezting.  He d id  r e c a l l  t ha t  a study guide o r  examination was 
prematurely e-mailed accidental ly  blut t ha t  h e  could not rernerber -what 
exam it  was. Fie denied looking a t  t he  exam. [Encl 271 

2 5 .  ( U i  - ,-.- - ,%a, questioned v i a  telep!~one and denied I.(<). b(b) 
committinu anv i n t e a r i t v  v io la t ions  while o-nboard LTSS HPXYPTON o r  I 

A - 
having any knowledge of inceqr-ity v io l a t i ons  by o the r s .  [Sncl 231 

26. (U) -1was questioned, 
s t a t e d  he was unaware of anyone cheating on exams, 
grades, o r  havi i~g answer keys r ead i ly  t ivailable.  d i d  
r eca l l  m e  ins tance  when an exam was placed on a 
s t a t e d  t h a t  ::he exam was changed 
a p o s s i b i l i t y  it  was comprorzised. a l s o  s t a t e d  tha t  he 
would take s he wrote t o  
According t o  e would ,grade h i s  own exams ar.d e n t e r  t h e  grades 
f o r  h inse l f  r ix.  He believed he should not have to  take  the 
exams, but t n a t  was the  way it  was done on ' M P T O N .  [Encl 291 

2 7 .  (U) w a s  questioned, v i a  telephone,  and 
denied committing any i n t e g r i t y  v io l a t i ons  while onboard USS HAMPTON, 

.3thers. H e  d i d  
sl:d Off icer  of che 
u s  exam and that  

t h i s  f a c t  was known t o  o i f i c e r s  who used p r i o r  exams t o  s tudy.  [Encl 
231 

2 8 .  ( U )  w a s  contacted v i a  telephone on 24 October 
2007 regarding the  a l lega t ions  made against  him. Re was advised of d(i.);6@) I 

k i s  r i g h t s  pursuant t o  Ar t i c l e  31ib) of the  UCMJ and invoked h i s  r i gh t  
t o  remain s i l e n t  regarding the al lecjai ions.  [Encl 331 

OPINIONS 



S1:b j : CGMM.QJD INVSJESTIGAYIOX INTO I N T K G R I T Y  VIOLATIONS ONBOAKD 
USS HAMPTON (SSN 767) i L C  

committed rhe integrity j(l.)$(&I 
ard ihose which he admitted. [FF 3 

and 61 

3. (U: The regularly falsified bb)!h 
depar.'imental zxam scores a s t o  fill in gaps i n  t k  exam 
statistics and helped 3fiicers cheat on exams by providing or allowing 
them t3 review answer keys. [FF 3 ar.d 71 

4. iU) The former -was a wj.llful accomplice in b(3) 

falsifyins qrades durinq his tenure. He knew and anpro-?ed of . - -  - . . 
falsified r.?cords in the departmental cr~ining programs. [FF 7 and 81 

5. Set- The-tze 
subordin- present the use of a to remove paint b(3) (L) 
from the to puevezt having to 
take arduous correc ive actions after his assessment that the amount 
of paint rerr~oved was not si~lsstantial. This was partially due to a 
command clima~e that made it difficult LO report mistakes, and due to 
a lack of moral courage as a senior shipboard leader. [FF 3, 10 and 
2 3 1  

6. iU) 3 e  ,-i(n~:l' or strongly suspected exam biq b(b) 
scores weze being falsified and did net take the appropriate action. 
[FF 3 and 81 

7. (U) The -purposely maintained an b(1) b(b) 
appearance of ignorance of the integrity violations happening in his 
departmect an3 on the ship tc preserve culpable deniability. [FF 3, 7, 
8 ,  10 and 231 

8. (u)  he did not misrepresent or bl7) b k )  
purposefully delay reporting a late'-diesel inspection. He did not 
understand the requirements and failed to refer to a~plicable quidance 

A - - 
when appropriate. [FF 81 

10. (UJ -willfuily cheated on an Engineering Officer of the 5(,)61~9 
Watch/Englneering Duty Officer (EOOW/EDO) rxam by bringing and using 
an exam key during the exam. [FF  3 and 71 



12. ( ( 0  id not Zalsify cal.ibrai:ion results or ( 2 )  L (6) 
record:;. Calibratlo!: issues are :he result of a porly mznayed 
program. [FF 191 

13. The PONE sxem was not compromised. A ship generated pre- 
?ORSE pcsctice exani mistakenly e-mailed out was viewed by several 
officers. The exam .>!as quickly recovered and appropriate action was 
taken. [FF 3, 20 and 241 

The COMSUB~N EIGHT 
ook approp:.iate action per established guidance when 
improper disposal of keymt tape cross-cut shred. IFF 31 

mmunications Division 
ated a CMS-25 form zo indicate the day he witnessed 

bl3) b& 
as aporopriate. Not datinq the form when he signed - -  - 

it w a s  an oversight. [FF 31 

16. i U )  a c t e d  inproperly by changing fire control system b(l) blk) 
solutions to avoid makinq reports to the CO. His actions were - - 
moti-var-ed by fear of being reprimanded by the CO for distzrbing him. 
[FF 91 

16. (I;) The former 
officers cheating whiie he 

I 
Ln rhe chain of command's reaction to problems 

that were prevalent throughout the crew. [FF 231 

olluded with 

There- e to corroborate the allegation that- 
provided he key to a Contact xam. bb)bb 
~kely, an o qra e exam was provided to nd the 

exan he actually took had most of the same 



to corroborate 
any of che exams or b(3); b b  

was r w e n t  , similar co the one 
leading to the allegation ih-t sigcfd documents :or 
[ F F  1 ?.mi 281 

23. (U) d i d  :lo; waive his ri.ght h oremain silent and z 1 [:I) b [ k )  
made no statement upon advice of legal. counsel. This action is not - - 

proof of guilt, but may indicate that, like many other Officers, he 
was unclear what constituted exam cheating onboard. [FF 281 

encr to corroborate gation bi3)b.h)  
&re caught It is 

likely t at t ese er officers may have 
near the end of :he Depot Modernization Period (DMP) and that there 
were problems administering these exams that may have at least 
appeared to be integrity violations. Contributing, the ship save an - - . .> 

exc?ssive nlmber of exams to .>Lficers to support preparations for 
PORSE, crew certification, and various shipboard continuous training 
program. [ 1, 12 a d  2 0 I 

25. (U! There is no evidence that -falsified re 
dicate gages were calibrated when in fact they were not. Id!) b'' 

..le made this allegation based solely on the workload he percelvea, on any actual observation or admission of such falsification. [FF 
191 

26. (U) Exhaustive interviews and record Geviews have uncovered no 
further evidecce of integrity violations. However, because of the 
number and significance of violations uncovered, it is logical to 
conclude that there were other unreported violations, and that the 
individuals accused by w e r e  involved in them. LFF 1 b /3) 6 1 ~ )  
through 261 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

i. (U) Take no further action against CDR Portland. Detachment for 
cause is appropriate administrative action. 

2. (U) Take no furthsr action against Detachment for &,& h ( ~ )  
cause is appropriate administrative actlon. 

3 .  ( U )  charge n t h  Conduct Unbecoming an Officer and 
Gentleran. 

(3 )  b b )  

4 (u)  Charge w i t h  False Official Statements and b(3) b b )  
Cerelict~on of Duty. 



= w i t h  False Official statements m d  big) b ( k )  6 .  (U) C i ~ i : r g -  
Dereliction of Duty. 

9. (U) The Commanding Officer should counsel-for avoiding b ( 5 )  6 ( L )  
required reports. 

10. +€3- The Commandrilg Offlcer should counsel f o r  
farlure ro report posslble wron dolng to the Cornmandm Officer 

b f j )  !I k 
regarding the use of a o n  the- 



S u b  : c'OMMR_UL) LNVESTIGATZON INTO IXTEGRITV VIOLATIONS ONBOAKD 
113S HAMPTON [SSN 767) ( U )  

13. ( U )  Take :lo action zgainst any other curi-ent U S S  EIAMPTCN 
cre;member. 

14. U Improve examination pr~cediires onboard USS HWiPTON. 
Snecifically: 

a. (U) Clarify whether perscnnel should take exams they prepare 
or review for approval 

b. ( U )  Clarify how qualification exams should be controlled, use 
of version control, and whether or not review of previous 
qualification exams is permitted 

c. (U) Provide guidance to all personnel on proper proctoring of 
written examinations. Select only mature, experienced personnel with 
gsod judgment to proctor exaxs. 



15 Sep 07 

From: ~JSN , xxx - xx -- 
To: Cormnandcr; Submarine Squadron 11 

Subj: PRELIMINARY INQUIRY REPORT IN THE CASE OF INTEGRITY 
ISSUES ON USS HAMPTON !SSN 767) 

Ref: (a) Manual for Courts-Martial United States, 1994 Edition 
(b) Manual of the Judge Advocate General 

Encl: (1) Volu~~tary Statement of 
(2) Voluntary Statement. of 
( 3 )  Voluntary Statement: of 
( 4 )  Voluntary state men^ of 
(5) Voluntary Statement of 

and 1-CDR Dennis Johnso 
(6) Voluntary Statement of 
(7) Voluntary Statement of 
( 8 )  Voluntary Statement of 
(9) voluntary Statement of 
(10) Voluntary Statement o 

wledgement/Statement of m 
ledgement/Statement of = 
ledgement/Statement of 

, . Acknowledgement/Statement of = 
nowledgement/Statement of = 



Subj: PRELIMINARY INQUIRY REPORT IN THE CASE OF INTEGRITY 
ISSUES ON USS HAMPTON (SSN 767) 

2 Sep 07) 

echnician Qualification Card 

Technician Qualification Card - 
dian Qualification Card \ b($b/b) 

an Qualification Card 

:et and Tag 767-0139-07 / 
(32) Radioactive Material Log Sheet and Tag 767-0141-07 
(33) Radioactive Material Log Sheet and Tag 767-0145-07 
(34) Radioactive Material Log Sheet and Tag 767-0156-07 1 - 
(35) Statement of CDR ~ichaei B. Portland 
(36) Statement of 
(3 7) Appointing Oraer 
(38) Goals and Summary Sheet for 

. (39) and Summary Sheet for 

(40) and Summary Sheet for - 
(41) Summary Sheet for- 

(42 )  

d Chanse Loq 

d Summary Sheet for - 
(43) 
(44) USS HAMPTON dtd Audit Trail Review Log 
(45) Radioactive Material Log Sheet and Tag 767-0001-07 

1. Preliminary Statement: With regard to the various integrity 
issues onboard USS HAMPTON (SSN 767), all requirements as to the 
procurement of evidence and all directives of the convening 

. . auEhdrity; - BB S@f 'fd.r'fh- .in irefererid&s .la.). .and; .(bj ; -liaJs 'heen ' ' ' ' -. - - . . - . - . . ~ 

met. 
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2. Findinqs of Fact: 

'gned the ractical factor f o r  analysis [ b ('\ 
and i q u a l i f  ication cards. 

(Encls. 27, 

ed the practical factor for a n a l y s i s  
on m qualification card. (Encl. 28) ~ ( 3 )  b(0) 

the practical factor for-analySiS b(3) L ( ~ )  
on qualification card. (Encl. 27) 

e. Neither 
circumstances s 
practical fact 
the time of the 
required to perf 

, * supposition that- 
qualification ca 

successfully performed. (Encls. 1, 16) 

to perform ' b(l J 

alification process. The 
since coming out of DMP 

(Encls. 20, 25) 

Durin the period 17 Nov er 2006 to 13 August 2007, i7(])4(&.) 
" l o g g e d 4  primary* analyses. In his 

. . .  . . . ~. . . . . s. a. emen. I . . >$.)~ . . 
e e i t t e  all data entered was fabricated. (Encls. . 

~ . . . . .  . . ~ . . .  . . . . . . . .  . .  ~ . . . . . . .  . . .  

ware that the o t h e r c o u l d  not b($) b/b) 
properly perform the nalysis since approximately February 
2007. (Encls. 20, 25) 
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. & ( I )  b h )  
and did not 

j- - recorded results for some daily and 
monthly surveys required by NAVSEA S9213-33-MMA- b [ ~ )  h ( ~ )  
000,' (V) , Radiological Controls for Ships, Article 515, without 
actually conducting the surveys. (Ends-. 20, 25) 

k. r e c o r d e d  as complete P 
Maintenance System (PMS) items required for v o c a t e d  in b ( 3 )  b l ~ )  
the CPO Quarters without actually conducting t e required 
checks, on several occasions. The exact dates of non-compliance 
cannot be recovered. (Encls. 20, 25) 

ined a 
suspect result and informed 

directed 
performing the analysis in the future. 

m. l o g g e d = p r i m a r / l b n a l y s e s  during the 
period.6 May 2007 - 26 June 2007. In his statement, he admitted ~ 3 )  b b j  
all data entered was fabricated. (Encls. 16, 21) 

as aware that the o t h e r c o u l d  not 
perform the analysis. (Ends. 16, 21) b b )  b h )  

instructed not to p 
qualification process. Both 

nstructed him to falsify 

A r e  that the o t h e r c o u l d  not b h )  L(I) 
perform the analysis. (Encls. 18, 23) 



Subj: PRELIMINARY INQUIRY REPORT IN THE CASE OF INTEGRITY 
ISSUES ON USS HAMPTON (SSN 767) 

the week of 16 February 2007 - 23 February 
unsuccessfully to perfom prlmary 

direcced by to log fabricated 
i to which he admitted doing. 

riod 16 February 2007 - 21 May 2007, b(7)((b, 
~ e : ~ r i m a r y ~  analyses. In his statement, he 
admitte that all data entere was fabricated. (Encls. 19, 24) 

t. The Check Chemistry requirements of NAVSEA 389-0152, 

- 
was determined bv interview because Check Chemist~y records have - - 
either been lost or destroyed. (Encls. 16, 18,. 19, 20, 21, 23, 
24, 25) 

ew the Check Chemistry requirements for 
b (3) '4 

16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25) 

understood the Check Chemistry 
and did not make members of his h(3) ( 6 )  

the analysis. (Encls. 16, . 

w. Radioactive Material (RAM), Tag No. 767-0001-07, 
signatures of CDR Michael Portland and L)(J) h(b) 
(Encls. 17, 22, 33) 

x. Several items of RAM, including tag numbers 767-0139-07, 

August 2007. (~ncls. 17, 22, 30, 31, 32) 

y. m o m b i n e d  the RAM from tags 767-0139-07, !-A?) LO) 
. . . . 

767-0141-07, and 767-0145-07 into a single bag with Tag No. 767- . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
Oi56-07 on 24 Auqust 2007. The' t r ans fe rau t l io r i za t ionb lodkof  ' ' ' ' . ' .  ~ - 
tags 767-0139-07, 767-0141-07, and 767-0145-07 were annotated 
"Did Not Transfer." (Encls. 30, 31, 32, 33) 

e signatures of CDR Michael b (3) blbJ 
on RAM Tag No. 767-0156-07. 

(Encls. 17, 22) 
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aa. The RAM tagged 767-0156-07 was transferred t o  b(3) - 0830 on'25 August 2007. (Encl. 33) 

bb- n o t e d  inconsistencies in the ~~~nding 
Officer's sianature (unusual ink color; did not match b(i) b b l  - 
handmiti-ng characteristics of other known CO signatures] and 
another minor administrative problem with RAM Tag No. 767-0156- 
07. (Encl. 5, 34) 

CC. - (COMSUBRON ELEVEN) was informed 
of the irregularities on RAM Tag No. 767-0156-07. - b(7J Ub) 

also informed. (Encl. 5) 

dd. m d m i t t e d  t o t h a t  RAMTagNo. !,G) blb) natures of CDR Michael 
Portland a and that he forged both 

ee. a d m i t t e d  in his statement that he forged 
initials of the Chemistry and Radiological Controls Assistant 6 1 3 )  ! J [ ~ J  
(&A) and the Engineer Officer on the review sheets for 
Radiological Control Logs for the period July - August 2007. 
(Encls. 17, 22) 

ff. The most recent Organizational Climate Survey (Encl. 
26) was completed 1 August 2006. Among other issues, it reports 
the ' following : 
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gg. The ship requires ELTs to complete qualification 
through Engine Room Supervisor (ERS) in approximately 12 months. 
(Encls. 37 - 41) 

hh. COMSUB~/COMSUBPACINST C5400.30C, The Engineering 
Department Organization Manual, Article 4.3.9.c, requires 
Completion of ERS qualification within 18 months. 

ii. All of the Figure 4-2 (QUALJFICATION GOALS SEQUENCE 
SUMMARY SHEET) from COMSUBLANT/MMSUBPACINST C5400.30C. The 
Engineering Department Organization Manual, examined had eveiy 
qualification start date listed as the same date, about a week 
after reporting aboard. (Encls. 37 - 41) 

j j . The statements of 
regarding conversations with establish that he 
admitted to falsifying the signature on a 
RAM Tag, falsifying a record of audit for Data Transport Devices 
(DTD)., falsifyinga record of safe combination changes and 
forging the initials of his Leading Petty Officer (LPO) for 
administrative reviews. (Encls. 34, 35, 42, 43, 44, 45) 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . .  . . .  
3. Opinions: Using the enclosed evidence and statements 
provided by witnesses, I have formed the following opinions: 
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